

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 874 OF 2011

ANKU SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRANTI KUMAR SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 06/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms
of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 874 OF 2011

ANKU SINGH ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

KRANTI KUMAR SINGH ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

From the stand of learned counsel appearing
for the parties, it is clear that there is no
possibility of an amicable settlement.

Accordingly, we have heard learned counsel

for the parties. Having done so, we are convinced that the divorce petition, filed by the respondent husband at Delhi, deserves to be transferred to Giridih, Jharkhand where the petitioner is presently residing with her parents. Resultantly, the petition is allowed and it is directed that H.M.A. Petition No. 02/2011 titled Kranti Kumar Singh vs. Smt. Anku Singh, stated to be pending in the Court of Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, shall stand transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Giridih, Jharkhand. The Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi is hereby directed to remit the entire record of the case to the said Court by a special messenger.

...2/-

:2:

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....
(ANIL R. DAVE, J.)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 06, 2012